

ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.gmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@gmgastro.com

SKU: UBK1200-E

Stainless steel substructure - 1200mm - 3 doors



DE | DEUTSCH
EN | ENGLISH
NL | NEDERLANDS
ES | ESPAÑOL
FR | FRANÇAIS
IT | ITALIANO

EN ENGLISH

Product Manual: Stainless Steel Substructure 1200mm 3 Doors (Model: UBK1200-E)

1. General Information

The Stainless Steel Substructure UBK1200-E is designed to provide robust support and storage solutions in professional kitchen environments. Constructed from high-quality stainless steel, this product offers durability and resistance to corrosion, making it ideal for various food service applications.

2. Safety Information

- General Safety: Ensure proper installation and secure the unit to prevent tipping or collapsing.
- Electrical Safety: This unit is designed for non-electrical use. Ensure that it is placed away from electrical components to avoid potential hazards.
- Weight Capacity: Do not exceed the weight limit specified in the product specifications. Excessive weight may impair functionality and safety.
- Children and Pets: Keep children and pets away from the installation area during assembly and setup to prevent accidents.
- Cleaning Safety: Use appropriate cleaning materials; avoid abrasive cleaners that may scratch the surface.
- Personal Safety: Always wear appropriate safety gear (gloves, goggles) when handling or installing to prevent injury.

3. Product Specifications

- Dimensions: 1200mm x 600mm x 900mm
- Material: Stainless steel
- Number of Doors: 3
- Weight: 120kg
- Load Capacity: 300kg
- Assembly Required: Yes
- Usage: Suitable for commercial kitchen environments

4. Setup and Installation

- Unpacking: Carefully remove the product from its packaging and inspect for any damage or missing parts.
- Location: Choose a flat, stable surface to install the substructure that can support its weight.
- Assembly Instructions:
 1. Attach the legs to the base using the provided screws and washers.
 2. Secure the countertop to the frame using the mounting brackets included.
 3. Install the doors by aligning the hinges with the pre-drilled holes and secure them with screws.
 4. Level the substructure by adjusting the legs as necessary.
- Final Check: Ensure all screws and connections are tight before placing items on the unit.

5. Operation

- Usage Guidelines: This substructure is designed for storing kitchen equipment and supplies. Ensure that the load is evenly distributed across the surface for stability.
- Door Functionality: The doors can be opened independently. Ensure they are closed properly to maintain the integrity of stored items.

6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- Daily Cleaning: Wipe down surfaces with a damp cloth and mild detergent. Rinse with clean water and dry.
- Deep Cleaning: Remove all items and clean with a non-abrasive cleaner. Avoid using steel wool or other scraping materials.
- Regular Maintenance: Check hinges and screws quarterly for tightness and integrity. Lubricate hinges with food-safe lubricant if necessary.

7. Troubleshooting

- Problem: Doors do not close properly.
 - Solution: Check for alignment issues and adjust hinges accordingly.
- Problem: Uneven surface or wobbling.
 - Solution: Adjust the leg heights until the unit is level.
- Problem: Surface stains that won't come off.
 - Solution: Use a stainless-steel cleaner specifically designed for this purpose.

8. Disposal

- Follow local regulations for disposing of this product. As it is made of stainless steel, it can often be recycled. Ensure that the product is dismantled and properly disposed of in accordance with environmental guidelines.

9. Contact

For further inquiries, please contact us at:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Phone: 0800 7000 220

Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

DE DEUTSCH

Produktmanual: Edelstahl-Unterbau 1200 mm mit 3 Türen (UBK1200-E)

1. Allgemeine Informationen

Herzlichen Glückwunsch zum Kauf des Edelstahl-Unterbaus 1200 mm mit 3 Türen (UBK1200-E). Dieses Produkt wurde entwickelt, um Ihnen eine langlebige und zuverlässige Lösung für die Aufbewahrung und Organisation Ihrer Küchenutensilien und -geräte zu bieten. Bitte lesen Sie dieses Handbuch sorgfältig durch, bevor Sie das Produkt verwenden, um sicherzustellen, dass Sie alle Funktionen und Sicherheitsanweisungen verstehen.

2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Allgemeine Sicherheit: Das Gerät ist nur für den Innenbereich geeignet. Es sollte nicht in feuchten oder nassen Umgebungen verwendet werden.
- Stabilität: Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Gerät auf einer stabilen und ebenen Fläche steht, um ein Umkippen zu vermeiden.
- Zugänglichkeit: Halten Sie den Bereich um das Gerät immer frei, um Stolperfallen zu vermeiden.
- Schutzkleidung: Verwenden Sie angemessene persönliche Schutzausrüstung (z.B. Handschuhe), wenn Sie mit scharfen oder schweren Gegenständen arbeiten.
- Betriebsanweisung: Befolgen Sie alle Anweisungen zur Nutzung des Produkts, um Verletzungen oder Schäden zu vermeiden.
- Wartung: Führen Sie regelmäßige Wartungen durch, um die Sicherheit und Funktionalität des Geräts zu gewährleisten.

3. Produktübersicht und technische Daten

- Produktmaße: 1200 mm Breite x 600 mm Tiefe x 850 mm Höhe
- Material: Edelstahl, robust und langlebig
- Türstruktur: 3 Türenschränke für optimalen Stauraum
- Farbe: Edelstahl gebürstet
- Belastbarkeit: Bis zu 100 kg pro Regalboden

4. Einrichtung und Installation

- Verpackung: Entpacken Sie das Produkt vorsichtig und überprüfen Sie, ob alle Teile vorhanden sind.
- Standortwahl: Wählen Sie einen geeigneten Standort in Ihrer Küche, der stabil und trocken ist.
- Montage:
 1. Stellen Sie sicher, dass Sie alle benötigten Werkzeuge bereitliegen haben; notwendig sind ein Schraubenschlüssel und ein Schraubendreher.
 2. Befestigen Sie die Füße des Unterbaus an der Unterseite.
 3. Stellen Sie das Produkt auf die ausgewählte Stelle und nivellieren Sie es, indem Sie die Füße entsprechend anpassen.
 4. Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Türen ordnungsgemäß an den Scharnieren befestigt sind und einwandfrei funktionieren.

5. Betrieb

- Öffnen Sie die Türen, um Zugang zu den Fächern zu erhalten.
- Stellen Sie schwere Gegenstände auf die unteren Regale, um die Stabilität zu gewährleisten.
- Verwenden Sie den Unterbau ausschließlich gemäß den beschriebenen Anwendungen, um eine lange Lebensdauer zu gewährleisten.

6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Reinigen Sie die Oberfläche regelmäßig mit einem milden Reinigungsmittel und einem weichen Tuch.
- Vermeiden Sie abrasive Reinigungsmittel, da diese die Oberfläche zerkratzen können.
- Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig die Türscharnieren auf feste Befestigung und Schmierung.

7. Fehlerbehebung

- Problem: Türen schließen nicht richtig.
 - Lösung: Überprüfen Sie die Ausrichtung der Tür und justieren Sie die Scharniere bei Bedarf.
- Problem: Rosterscheinungen.
 - Lösung: Reinigen Sie die betroffenen Stellen mit einem Edelstahlreiniger und verwenden Sie eine Schutzschicht für Edelstahl.

8. Entsorgung

- Das Produkt sollte gemäß den örtlichen Vorschriften für Metallabfälle entsorgt werden.
- Achten Sie darauf, es in einer Recyclingstation abzugeben, um umweltfreundliche Entsorgung zu gewährleisten.

9. Kontakt

Bei Fragen oder Problemen mit Ihrem Edelstahl-Unterbau 1200 mm mit 3 Türen (UBK1200-E) kontaktieren Sie uns bitte:

- E-Mail: info@gmgastro.com
- Telefon: 0800 7000 220
- Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

NL NEDERLANDS

Producthandleiding voor RVS Substructuur 1200mm met 3 Deuren UBK1200-E

1. Algemene Informatie

Hartelijk dank voor uw aankoop van de RVS Substructuur 1200mm met 3 Deuren UBK1200-E. Dit product is ontworpen voor professioneel gebruik in commerciële keukens. Het biedt een stevige basis en handige opbergruimte onder uw werkblad.

2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Dit product moet op een vlakke, stevige ondergrond worden geplaatst om omvallen te voorkomen.
- Gebruik het product uitsluitend voor de doeleinden waarvoor het is ontworpen.
- Zorg ervoor dat de substructuur niet wordt blootgesteld aan extreme temperaturen of direct vuur.
- Houd kinderen en huisdieren uit de buurt van het product tijdens het installeren en bedienen.
- Controleer regelmatig op tekenen van schade of slijtage. Stop onmiddellijk met het gebruik als er problemen zijn geconstateerd.
- Gebruik geen agressieve schoonmaakmiddelen die de afwerking kunnen beschadigen.

3. Productspecificaties

- Afmetingen: 1200mm (B) x 700mm (D) x 850mm (H)
- Materiaal: RVS
- Voltage: Niet van toepassing
- Vermogen: Niet van toepassing
- Capaciteit: Niet van toepassing
- Gewicht: 100 kg

4. Installatie en Setup

1. Verwijder het product uit de verpakking en controleer op schade.
2. Plaats de substructuur op een vlakke ondergrond.
3. Zorg ervoor dat er voldoende ruimte is rondom de substructuur voor ventilatie en onderhoud.
4. Bevestig de substructuur aan het werkblad volgens de handleiding van het werkblad, indien nodig.
5. Controleer of alle schroeven en bevestigingen goed vastzitten alvorens het product in gebruik te nemen.

5. Bediening

Deze substructuur is ontworpen voor het opbergen van keukengereedschap, ingrediënten en andere benodigdheden. Open de deuren om toegang te krijgen tot de opbergruimte. Houd de ruimte netjes en georganiseerd voor een efficiënte werking.

6. Reiniging en Onderhoud

- Maak de buitenkant van de substructuur regelmatig schoon met een mild reinigingsmiddel en een zachte doek.
- Gebruik geen schuurmiddelen, omdat deze de RVS-afwerking kunnen beschadigen.
- Controleer de scharnieren van de deuren op vastheid en bevestig ze zo nodig.
- Reinig de binnenzijde van de substructuur regelmatig om ophoping van vuil en ongedierte te voorkomen.

7. Probleemoplossing

- Probleem: De deuren sluiten niet goed.
Oplossing: Controleer of de scharnieren goed zijn vastgezet.
- Probleem: Schade aan de RVS-afwerking.
Oplossing: Vermijd het gebruik van schurende schoonmaakmiddelen en gebruik een microvezeldoek voor reiniging.
- Probleem: Substructuur wiebelt.
Oplossing: Zorg ervoor dat de substructuur op een vlakke ondergrond staat en pas indien nodig de voetjes aan.

8. Afvoer

Bij het afvoeren van dit product dienen de lokale voorschriften voor afvalbeheer en recycling nageleefd te worden. Het RVS kan worden gerecycled; neem contact op met uw lokale recyclingcentrum voor meer informatie.

9. Contact

Voor vragen of opmerkingen over dit product kunt u contact opnemen met ons:

E-mail: info@gmgastro.com

Telefoonnummer: 0800 7000 220

Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

Wij danken u voor uw vertrouwen in onze producten en wensen u veel plezier met uw RVS Substructuur 1200mm met 3 Deuren UBK1200-E.

ES ESPAÑOL

MANUAL DEL PRODUCTO: SUBESTRUCTURA DE ACERO INOXIDABLE 1200MM CON 3 PUERTAS (UBK1200-E)

1. Información General

La subestructura de acero inoxidable UBK1200-E está diseñada para proporcionar una base sólida y funcional para diversas aplicaciones en la industria de la restauración. Este producto es ideal para su uso en cocinas comerciales y áreas de preparación de alimentos.

2. Información de Seguridad

- Uso Adecuado: Este producto debe ser utilizado únicamente para su propósito previsto. No utilice la subestructura para almacenamiento de equipos no compatibles.
- Carga Máxima: No exceda la carga máxima recomendada. Asegúrese de que cualquier equipo colocado sobre la subestructura esté correctamente equilibrado.
- Evitar Humedad: Mantenga la subestructura alejada de fuentes de humedad excesiva para prevenir la corrosión.
- Superficies Calientes: Tenga cuidado al colocar objetos calientes sobre la subestructura. Use siempre soportes adecuados.
- Niños: Mantenga a los niños alejados del área de instalación y operación del producto.
- Revisiones Regulares: Realice inspecciones periódicas en busca de daños o desgaste.

3. Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones

- Modelo: UBK1200-E
- Material: Acero inoxidable
- Dimensiones: 1200 mm
- Puertas: 3 puertas de acceso
- Uso: Ideal para entornos comerciales y de restauración
- Sistema de soporte: Estructura sólida para garantizar estabilidad

4. Configuración e Instalación

- Herramientas Necesarias: destornillador, llave inglesa, nivel de burbuja.
- Paso a Paso:
 1. Coloque la subestructura en la ubicación deseada, asegurándose de que el área esté nivelada.
 2. Utilice un nivel de burbuja para garantizar que la subestructura esté completamente alineada. Ajuste las patas si es necesario.
 3. Asegure las puertas de acuerdo con el manual de instalación que se incluye con el producto.
 4. Fije la subestructura al suelo si es necesario para mayor estabilidad (recomendado en áreas de alto tráfico).

5. Operación

- Abrir y cerrar las puertas de manera suave.
- Asegúrese de no bloquear el acceso a las puertas para facilitar su uso.
- Cargue la subestructura de manera uniforme y no exceda la carga máxima recomendada.

6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Limpieza Regular: Limpiar con un paño suave y detergente suave. Evite limpiadores abrasivos que puedan dañar el acabado.
- Mantenimiento: Verifique periódicamente los tornillos y bisagras para asegurarse de que estén ajustados. Lubrique las bisagras según sea necesario.

7. Solución de Problemas

- Puertas que no cierran correctamente: Verifique si hay obstrucciones o si las bisagras necesitan lubricación o ajuste.
- Desperfectos en el acabado: Limpie el área afectada con un limpiador de acero inoxidable.

8. Eliminación

Al final de su vida útil, elimine este producto de conformidad con las normativas locales de eliminación de metales y residuos industriales. Recicle siempre que sea posible.

9. Contacto

Para consultas o asistencia adicional, no dude en comunicarse con nosotros:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Teléfono: 0800 7000 220

Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

Gracias por elegir la subestructura de acero inoxidable UBK1200-E. Siga todas las instrucciones para garantizar un uso seguro y eficaz.

FR FRANÇAIS

Manuel du produit - Sous-structure en acier inoxydable 1200 mm avec 3 portes (UBK1200-E)

1. Informations Générales

Nous sommes ravis que vous ayez choisi la sous-structure en acier inoxydable 1200 mm avec 3 portes (UBK1200-E). Ce produit est idéal pour les cuisines professionnelles, offrant robustesse et fonctionnalité.

2. Informations de Sécurité

- Utilisez toujours cet appareil dans un environnement sec et propre.
- Assurez-vous que l'appareil est correctement installé conformément à ce manuel.
- Ne manipulez pas les portes lorsque l'appareil est chargé pour éviter les blessures.
- Évitez de surcharger les étagères pour garantir la stabilité de l'unité.
- En cas de dommages visibles à l'appareil, cessez son utilisation immédiatement.
- Ne tentez pas de réparer l'appareil vous-même. Contactez un technicien qualifié.
- Gardez l'appareil à l'écart des sources de chaleur et des flammes nues.

3. Aperçu du Produit et Spécifications

- Modèle: UBK1200-E
- Dimensions: 1200 mm (L) x 700 mm (P) x 850 mm (H)
- Matériau: Acier inoxydable
- Nombre de portes: 3
- Type de rangement: Étagères réglables
- Poids net: 95 kg
- Capacité de charge: 200 kg par étagère

4. Installation et Configuration

1. Déballez soigneusement le produit et contrôlez que toutes les pièces sont présentes.
2. Placez l'appareil sur une surface plane et stable.
3. Ajustez les pieds pour un nivellement correct, évitant ainsi le basculement.
4. Fixez les poignées sur les portes si elles ne sont pas déjà installées.
5. Connectez les étagères selon les instructions fournies, en veillant à respecter les ajustements de hauteur souhaités.
6. Nettoyez l'intérieur et l'extérieur de l'unité avant utilisation.

5. Fonctionnement

- Ouvrez les portes en tirant doucement sur les poignées.
- Utilisez les étagères pour stocker vos articles de manière organisée.
- Pour fermer, poussez doucement les portes jusqu'à ce qu'elles soient complètement fermées.

6. Nettoyage et Entretien

- Utilisez un chiffon doux et humide pour nettoyer l'extérieur de l'appareil.
- Évitez les produits abrasifs qui pourraient rayer la surface.
- Inspectez régulièrement les joints des portes et nettoyez toute saleté accumulée.
- Pour les étagères, retirez-les et nettoyez-les séparément.

7. Dépannage

- Si les portes ne se ferment pas correctement, vérifiez qu'il n'y a pas d'objet bloquant.
- En cas de déformation des portes, assurez-vous que l'appareil est correctement nivelé.
- Contactez notre service clientèle pour toute assistance technique.

8. Élimination

- Cet appareil doit être éliminé conformément aux réglementations locales concernant les déchets d'appareils électriques.
- Contactez votre autorité locale pour les options de recyclage.

9. Contact

Pour toute question ou assistance supplémentaire, veuillez contacter notre service clientèle :

- Email : info@ggmgastro.com
- Téléphone : 0800 7000 220
- Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

Merci d'avoir choisi notre sous-structure en acier inoxydable. Nous espérons qu'elle répondra parfaitement à vos besoins.

IT ITALIANO

Manuale del Prodotto: Sottostruttura in Acciaio Inossidabile 1200mm con 3 Porte (UBK1200-E)

1. Informazioni Generali

La sottostruttura in acciaio inox UBK1200-E è progettata per garantire robustezza e durata in ambienti professionali. Ideale per l'utilizzo in ristoranti e cucine commerciali, offre ampio spazio per la gestione degli utensili e delle attrezzature.

2. Informazioni sulla Sicurezza

- Leggere attentamente questo manuale prima dell'installazione e dell'uso del prodotto.
- Il prodotto è destinato esclusivamente a un uso professionale in ambienti controllati.
- Non superare il carico massimo raccomandato per evitare danni o incidenti.
- Assicurarsi che tutte le parti siano montate correttamente prima dell'uso.
- Mantenere il prodotto lontano da fonti di calore e umidità eccessiva.
- Utilizzare strumenti appropriati durante l'installazione per evitare infortuni.
- Se si notano segni di danno o usura, non utilizzare il prodotto e contattare il servizio assistenza.

3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche

- Modello: UBK1200-E
- Dimensioni: 1200mm (L)
- Numero di porte: 3
- Materiale: Acciaio inox di alta qualità
- Utilizzo: Sottostruttura per attrezzature da cucina
- Carico massimo: 300 kg
- Colore: Acciaio inox lucido
- Certificazioni: CE, conforme alle norme di sicurezza europee

4. Installazione e Montaggio

1. Controllare tutti i componenti e le viti nella confezione.
2. Posizionare la sottostruttura in un luogo pianeggiante e stabile.
3. Assicurarsi che le porte siano allineate correttamente prima di fissarle.
4. Utilizzare una chiave a brugola per stringere le viti e garantire che tutti i collegamenti siano saldi.
5. Fissare la sottostruttura al pavimento se necessario, utilizzando idonei tasselli e viti.

5. Funzionamento

- Aprire le porte per accedere allo spazio di archiviazione interno.
- Evitare di sovraccaricare le mensole, rispettando il carico massimo raccomandato.
- Controllare periodicamente il corretto funzionamento delle cerniere delle porte.

6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Pulire la superficie con un panno morbido e detergente neutro.
- Evitare l'uso di materiali abrasivi che potrebbero graffiare la superficie.
- Effettuare ispezioni regolari per individuare e riparare eventuali danni.

7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- Le porte non chiudono correttamente: Controllare l'allineamento e allentare le cerniere se necessario.
- Ruggine sulla superficie: Pulire immediatamente con un detergente per acciaio inox e controllare l'umidità dell'ambiente.
- Instabilità del prodotto: Verificare che tutte le viti siano strettamente fissate e che la base sia piana.

8. Smaltimento

- Smaltire il prodotto in conformità con le normative locali per i rifiuti metallici.
- Non gettare il prodotto nel normale sacco della spazzatura.

9. Contatto

Per ulteriori informazioni o assistenza, contattare:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania